## ORIGINA

deltacom."

January 30, 2007

7037 Old Madison Pike Suite 400 Huntsville, AL 35806

On the second of the second of

#### Via Overnight Delivery

Ms. Beth Salak Director of Competitive Markets & Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870

RE: DeltaCom, Inc. Long Distance Tariff Revisions

Dear Ms. Salak:

Enclosed for filing with the Commission are an original and four (4) copies of revisions to DeltaCom, Inc.'s long distance tariff. The revision bears an issue date of January 31, 2007 and an effective date of February 1, 2007. The following sheets contain changes to be filed:

Sheet	Revision	Sheet	Revision
1.1	One Hundred Fifteenth	48	Fourth
1.5	Twenty-Second	49	Fourth
42	Fourth	51	Fourth
43	Fifth	52	Fifth
44	Fourth	53	Fourth
45	Fifth	54	Fifth
46	Fourth	55	Fourth
47	Fifth		

The purpose of this filing is to reduce rates in conjunction with Commission Order No. PSC-03-1461-FOF-TL and Florida Statute §364.163(2). They represent the flowthrough obligations of DeltaCom in response to this order

CMP	through obligations of DeltaCom in response to	tills order.
СОМ	DeltaCom is also submitting work papers in su Portions of the materials supplied are confident	
CTR	Chapter 364.183(1), Florida Statutes. A copy o	
ECR	this filing for coordination purposes.	
GCI.	- And ACCOMMENSAGE VAN	
OPC	AT THE PROPERTY CONTROL OF	This claim of confidentiality was filed by or on behalf of a "telco" for Confidential DN_U/O/7-5 The
RCA	w Chillo amindepotition a	document is in locked storage pending advice on handling.  To access the material, your name must be on the CASR.  If undocketed, your division director must provide written
SCR	SWINTER CONTROL OF THE	permission before you can access it.
SGA		

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

www.deltacom.com016 JAN315 1.800.239,3000

Ms. Beth Salak Director of Competitive Markets & Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission Page 2 January 30, 2007

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for that purpose.

Any questions regarding this filing may be directed to my attention at (256) 382-7090 or via e-mail at <a href="mailto:traci.tidmore@deltacom.com">mailto:traci.tidmore@deltacom.com</a>.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Traci Tidmore

Regulatory Manager

#### **Enclosures**

CC:

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director Division of Commission Clerk And Administrative Services

#### CHECK SHEET

Sheets 1 through 12 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprised all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

Sheet	Revision		Sheet	Revision
1 1.1 1.2 1.2.1 1.3	Fourth One Hundred Fifteenth Twenty-Fifth Fourteenth Twenty-Fifth	*	9.5 9.6 9.7 9.8 9.9	Second Second Second Second Second
1.3.1 1.3.2 1.4 1.5	Thirty-Fourth Fourth Twenty-Ninth Twenty-Second	*	9.10 9.11 9.12 9.13	Second Fourth Second First
1.6 2 2.1 3	Twenty-Second Third Tenth First		9.14 9.15 9.16 9.17	First Original First Original
4 5 5.1	First Fourth Fourth		9.18 9.19 9.20	Original Original Original
5.2 6 7 7.1	Original Third Fourth Third		10 11 12	First Fourth Fourth
8 8.1 9 9.0.1	First Original Eighth Seventh			
9.1 9.1.1 9.2 9.3 9.4	Third First Fourth First Second			

Issued: January 31, 2007 Effective: February 1, 2007

Huntsville, Alabama 35806

Revision

Sheet

#### CHECK SHEET

Sheets 35 through 55 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprised all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

<u>siree c</u>	Kevision	
35	Third	
36	Third	
37	Fourth	
37.1	Third	
37.1.1	Seventh	
37.2	Fourth	
37.3	Sixth	
37.3.1	Third	
37.4	Sixth	
37.5	Fourth	
38	Second	
39	Second	
39.1	Original	
39.2	Original	
39.3	Original	
39.4	Original	
40	Third	
41	Third	
42	Fourth	*
43	Fifth	*
44	Fourth	*
45	Fifth	*
46	Fourth	*
47	Fifth	*
48	Fourth	*
49	Fourth	*
50	Second	
51	Fourth	*
52	Fifth	*
53	Fourth	*
54	Fifth	*
55	Fourth	*

#### SECTION 4 - RATES

4.27	ITC'	`DeltaCom	Business	Connections	Option	1	Switched	Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (0%) (3%) (7%)

0.0613 0.0613 0.0596 0.0574

Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows:

0.1500 0.1500 0.1455 0.1395

ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1 Card Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (0%) (3%) (7%)

0.2310 0.2310 0.2241 0.2148

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

Issued: January 31, 2007

Effective: February 1, 2007

By:

(R)

#### SECTION 4 - RATES

4.27.1 ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1 for Associations - Switched Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (3%) (7%) (7%)

0.0613 0.0596 0.0574 0.0574

Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows:

0.1500 0.1455 0.1395 0.1395

ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 1 for Associations - Card Rates

 Base Rate
 1 Year Term
 2 Year Term
 3 Year Term

 (No Term)
 (3%)
 (7%)
 (7%)

 0.2310
 0.2241
 0.2148
 0.2148

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

[AS OF APRIL 2, 2003, BUSINESS CONNECTIONS OPTION 1 FOR ASSOCIATIONS WAS RESERVED FOR CURRENTLY SUBSCRIBED CUSTOMERS AND WAS NO LONGER AVAILABLE TO NEW CUSTOMERS.]

Issued: January 31, 2007 Effective: February 1, 2007

#### SECTION 4 - RATES

4.28 ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2 Switched Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (13%) (17%) (21%)

0.0613 0.0535 0.0513 0.0485

Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows:

0.1500 0.1305 0.1245 0.1185

ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2
Card Rates

 Base Rate
 1 Year Term
 2 Year Term
 3 Year Term

 (No Term)
 (13%)
 (17%)
 (21%)

 0.2310
 0.2010
 0.1917
 0.1825

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

FIFTH REVISED SHEET 45
CANCELS FOURTH REVISED SHEET 45

TRANSMITTAL NO. 75

(R)

#### SECTION 4 - RATES

4.28.1 ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2 for Associations - Switched Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (17%) (21%) (21%)

0.0613 0.0513 0.0485 0.0485

Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows:

0.1500 0.1245 0.1185 0.1185

ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 2 for Associations - Card Rates

 Base Rate
 1 Year Term
 2 Year Term
 3 Year Term

 (No Term)
 (17%)
 (21%)
 (21%)

 0.2310
 0.1917
 0.1825
 0.1825

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

[AS OF APRIL 2, 2003, BUSINESS CONNECTIONS OPTION 2 FOR ASSOCIATIONS WAS RESERVED FOR CURRENTLY SUBSCRIBED CUSTOMERS AND WAS NO LONGER AVAILABLE TO NEW CUSTOMERS.]

Issued: January 31, 2007 Effective: February 1, 2007

#### SECTION 4 - RATES

4.29 ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3 Switched Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (19%) (22%) (28%)

0.0613 0.0496 0.0479 0.0440

Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows:

0.1500 0.1215 0.1170 0.1080

ITC DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3 Card Rates

 Base Rate
 1 Year Term
 2 Year Term
 3 Year Term

 (No Term)
 (19%)
 (22%)
 (28%)

 0.2310
 0.1871
 0.1802
 0.1663

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

Issued: January 31, 2007 Effective: February 1, 2007

Senior Manager-Regulatory Affairs 7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400

Huntsville, Alabama 35806

#### SECTION 4 - RATES

4.29.1 ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3 for Associations - Switched Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (22%) (28%) (28%)

0.0613 0.0479 0.0440 0.0440

Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows:

0.1500 0.1170 0.1080 0.1080

ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 3 for Associations - Card Rates

 Base Rate
 1 Year Term
 2 Year Term
 3 Year Term

 (No Term)
 (22%)
 (28%)
 (28%)

 0.2310
 0.1802
 0.1663
 0.1663

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

[AS OF APRIL 2, 2003, BUSINESS CONNECTIONS OPTION 3 FOR ASSOCIATIONS WAS RESERVED FOR CURRENTLY SUBSCRIBED CUSTOMERS AND WAS NO LONGER AVAILABLE TO NEW CUSTOMERS.]

Issued: January 31, 2007 Effective: February 1, 2007

(R)

#### SECTION 4 - RATES

4.30 ITC^DeltaCom Business C	onnections Optio	n 4	Dedicated	Rates
------------------------------	------------------	-----	-----------	-------

Base Rate (No Term)	1 Year Term (12%)	2 Year Term (16%)	3 Year Term (20%)	
0.0529	0.0463	0.0440	0.0424	(R)
Monthly recu	rring Charge:	\$3.00 per tol	l free number	

4.31 ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 5 Dedicated Rates

Base Rate (No Term)	1 Year Term (28%)	2 Year Term (31%)	3 Year Term (34%)
0.0529	0.0379	0.0362	0.0346

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

#### SECTION 4 - RATES

4.32 ITC	`DeltaCom	Business	Connections	Option	6	Dedicated	Rates
----------	-----------	----------	-------------	--------	---	-----------	-------

Base Rate (No Term)	1 Year Term (30%)	2 Year Term (33%)	3 Year Term (38%)	
0.0529	0.0368	0.0351	0.0329	(R)
Monthly recu	erring Charge:	\$3.00 per toll	free number	
TmC^Dol+	Duginaga Gauna			_

4.33 ITC^DeltaCom Business Connections Option 7 Dedicated Rates

Base Rate (No Term)	1 Year Term (32%)	2 Year Term (36%)	3 Year Term (40%)	
0.0529	0.0357	0.0334	0.0318	(R)

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

#### SECTION 4 - RATES

4.35 ITC^DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1 Switched Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (5%) (9%) (13%)

0.0557 0.0529 0.0507 0.0485

Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows:

0.1500 0.1425 0.1365 0.13

ITC^DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1 Card Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (5%) (9%) (13%)

0.2000 0.1900 0.1820 0.1740

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

#### SECTION 4 - RATES

4.35.1 ITC^DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1 for Associations - Switched Rates

Base Rate (No Term)	1 Year Term (9%)	2 Year Term (13%)	3 Year Term (13%)	
0.0557	0.0507	0.0485	0.0485	(R)

Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows:

0.1500 0.1365 0.1305 0.1305

ITC^DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 1 for Associations - Card Rates

Base Rate (No Term)	1 Year Term (9%)	2 Year Term (13%)	3 Year Term (13%)
0.2000	0.1820	0.1740	0.1740

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

[AS OF APRIL 2, 2003, ENTERPRISE LD OPTION 1 FOR ASSOCIATIONS WAS RESERVED FOR CURRENTLY SUBSCRIBED CUSTOMERS AND WAS NO LONGER AVAILABLE TO NEW CUSTOMERS.]

Issued: January 31, 2007 Effective: February 1, 2007

Effective: February 1, 2007

(R)

#### SECTION 4 - RATES

4.36 ITC^DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2 Switched Rates

 Base Rate
 1 Year Term
 2 Year Term
 3 Year Term

 (No Term)
 (10%)
 (13%)
 (19%)

 0.0502
 0.0451
 0.0435
 0.0407

Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows:

0.1500 0.1350 0.1305 0.1215

ITC^DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2
Card Rates

 Base Rate
 1 Year Term
 2 Year Term
 3 Year Term

 (No Term)
 (10%)
 (13%)
 (19%)

 0.2000
 0.1800
 0.1740
 0.1620

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

Issued: January 31, 2007

Senior Manager-Regulatory Affairs 7037 Old Madison Pike, Suite 400

Huntsville, Alabama 35806

By:

(R)

#### SECTION 4 - RATES

4.36.1 ITC^DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2 for Associations - Switched Rates

Base Rate 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 3 Year Term (No Term) (13%) (19%) (19%)

0.0502 0.0435 0.0407 0.0407

Toll Free PIN-Connect is available with this service as follows:

0.1500 0.1305 0.1215 0.1215

ITC^DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 2 for Associations - Card Rates

 Base Rate
 1 Year Term
 2 Year Term
 3 Year Term

 (No Term)
 (13%)
 (19%)
 (19%)

 0.2000
 0.1740
 0.1620
 0.1620

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

[AS OF APRIL 2, 2003, ENTERPRISE LD OPTION 2 FOR ASSOCIATIONS WAS RESERVED FOR CURRENTLY SUBSCRIBED CUSTOMERS AND WAS NO LONGER AVAILABLE TO NEW CUSTOMERS.]

Issued: January 31, 2007 Effective: February 1, 2007

4.37	ITC^DeltaCom	EnterpriseLD (	Option 3 Dedicat	ed Rates	
	Base Rate (No Term)	1 Year Term (0%)	2 Year Term (2%)	3 Year Term (5%)	
	0.0379	0.0379	0.0373	0.0362	(R)
	Monthly recu	rring Charge:	\$3.00 per tol	l free number	` ,
4.38	ITC^DeltaCom	EnterpriseLD (	Option 4 Dedicat	ed Rates	

SECTION 4 - RATES

Base Rate (No Term)	1 Year Term (15%)	2 Year Term (20%)	3 Year Term (25%)	
0.0379	0.0323	0.0307	0.0284	(R)

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

4.39	ITC^DeltaCom EnterpriseLD Option 5 Dedicated Rates				
	Base Rate (No Term)	1 Year Term (21%)	2 Year Term (25%)	3 Year Term (28%)	
	0.0379	0.0301	0.0284	0.0273	(R)

Monthly recurring Charge: \$3.00 per toll free number

### State of Florida



# Hublic Service Commission CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:			
TO:			
FROM:		, Division of the Commission	on Clerk &
	Administrative Services		
RE:	Acknowledgment of Receip	t of Confidential Filing	
Thi 030	1) D3 J6 EO 1 O3 J8 C4 1	a CONFIDENTIAL DOCUME  30961  or (if filed in an undocketed	matter) concerning, and
nied on be	man or	<u> </u>	The
document	will be maintained in locked sto	orage.	
An 413-6770.	y questions regarding this mat	ter should be directed to Marguer	ite Lockard at (850)

 $I: \label{lem:confid} I: \label{lem:confid$